City of Wilmington

Board of Adjustment

Item #3




CITYQF

NORTH CAROLINA

Board of Adjustment REQUEST FOR A VARIANCE
February 19", 2025 BADV-19-226

Tucker Cherry, (910) 341-3255, zoning@wilmingtonnc.gov

REQUEST

Code Section(s) | Legacy Land Development Code:

Section 18-249 Accessory buildings
Section 18-615: Board of adjustment

Subject 6312 Pigfish Lane

Property

Parcel ID R06300-001-063-000

Zoning R-20(L), Residential (Legacy) District

Request Variance to Legacy City Code Section 18-249 for a detached accessory
structure to be located in front of the primary dwelling

Owner/Agent Christopher & Alison Parker
PO Box 1612

Wrightsville Beach, NC 28480

GENERAL INFORMATION

Subject Property Area | Approximately .49 acres +/- (21,488 square-feet)

Annexation Date September 30", 2000

History if Applicable N/A

ANALYSIS & RESEARCH

1.

The subject property is located at 6312 Pigfish Lane, is currently zoned R-20 (L),
Residential (Legacy) District, contains approximately .49 acres, and is currently
undeveloped.

The owner is constructing a new single-dwelling home and has proposed constructing
an additional 1,000 square-foot detached accessory structure to be used for storage.
The owner was issued building permits for the construction of the primary single-dwelling
structure on or about January 28%", 2026.

Section 18-249 states that accessory buildings shall not extend any closer toward the
front of a lot than the forwardmost projection of the principal structure.

Due to the configuration of the lot and the primary dwelling’s proximity to the waterway,
the accessory structure has been proposed between the primary residence and Pigfish
Lane.

The applicant states that placing the structure behind the primary residence would
conflict with the waterfront view preservation setback required by the development’s
restrictive covenants.



mailto:@wilmingtonnc.gov

7. On January 6", 2025, staff accepted an application for a variance to the Legacy Land
Development Code, Section 18-249 to locate a detached accessory structure in front of
the primary dwelling in the R-20 district.

8. This matter is set for hearing before the Board of Adjustment on February 19", 2026.

Proposed Site Plan
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FINDINGS OF FACT

The Board of Adjustment, in granting a variance, shall find that the following four findings of fact
required by North Carolina General Statutes §160D-705 and City Code Chapter 18, Land
Development Code, Section 18-615 Board of adjustment have been met by the applicant:

1. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It
shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no
reasonable use can be made of the property;

2. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as
location, size, or topography. Hardships resulting from conditions that are common to
the neighborhood or the general public may not be the basis for granting a variance;

3. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner.
The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may
justify the granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship;
and

4. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the
ordinance, such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.
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Application No.BADV-19-227

CITY OF WILMINGTON
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

PURPOSE OF VARIANCE - A Variance is the official allowance of a variation from the
dimensional requirements of the City Land Development Code or other development regulations.
An applicant for a variance must demonstrate valid reasons which create a need for a Variance.
These reasons cannot be strictly economic in nature but must generally involve some physical
problem with the subject property which will not allow it to be developed in a reasonable manner
if City development regulations are followed literally, such as a lot which is substandard in area
or width.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - The Board of Adjustment, or BOA, is the official City Board
that considers requests for variances. The BOA receives sworn testimony at its quasi-judicial
hearings and issues decisions on variance requests based on this testimony. It is the
responsibility of each applicant for a Variance to attend the BOA meeting and present sworn
testimony in support of the request.

REASON FOR VARIANCE REQUEST - Explain in your own words why you are requesting
a Variance. Be sure to clearly indicate the problem(s) you will experience in complying with the
City development regulations. (Attach additional sheets if needed.)

Land Development Code Chapter 18 - Article 6 - Division | - Sec. 18-249 Accessory Buildings - Part (b). Given unique site

circumstances and hardships, we request a variance from the requirement that an accessory building shall not extend closer toward

the front of a lot than the forwardmost projection of the principal structure. See attached additional exhibits and four findings.

The BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT is required to make the following four (4) findings before
granting a Variance. Write a thorough response to each of these items.

1. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall
not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use
can be made of the property;

2. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location,
size, or topography. Hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the
neighborhood or the general public may not be the basis for granting a variance;

3. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner.
The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may
justify the granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship;

4. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the
ordinance, such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.

R:\Project Management/BOA Files/BOA Application /Variance Application Page 1 of 2
8/12/25



Application No. BADV-19-227

ATTACH PLOT PLAN DESCRIBING VARIANCE REQUEST

PROPERTY LOCATION INFORMATION

Street address of subject property 6312 Pigfish Lane

Tax Parcel Number of subject property R06300-001-063-000

ATTACH TAX PARCEL & OWNERSHIP INFORMATION FOR ADJACENT PROPERTIES

APPLICANT INFORMATION OWNER INFORMATION
Name/Address/Telephone/Email Name/Address/Telephone/Email
N . Christopher & Alison Parker Christopher & Alison Parker

ame:

Address: PO Box 1612, Wrightsville Beach, NC 28480 PO Box 1612, Wrightsville Beach, NC 28480

Phone #: 910.367.8739 910.367.8739

Email: cparker@parkerconstructiongroup.com cparker@parkerconstructiongroup.com

ATTACH AGENT FORM IF THE APPLICANT IS NOT THE OWNER

///\\ /// ) //y ~
DATE‘I / 5/ 26 APPLICANT’S SIGNATURE & ~ Lz

R:\Project Management/BOA Files/BOA Application /Variance Application Page 2 of 2
8/12/25
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INFORMATION TO APPLICANTS APPEARING BEFORE

THE CITY OF WILMINGTON BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT FOR A VARIANCE

The Board of Adjustment regularly meets on the third Thursday of each month at

1:00 p.m. in City Council Chambers, 102 North 3™ Street, Wilmington, NC.

An application to the Board of Adjustment for a variance must be submitted to the

City of Wilmington Zoning Division, located at 929 N Front Street, 1st Floor, thirty (30)
working days prior to the meeting at which the application is to be considered. Should

the applicant or his agent fail to appear for a duly scheduled quasi-judicial hearing
before the Board of Adjustment without first requesting a continuance, such
application for a variance may be dismissed by the Board.

An application must be accompanied by the following items - otherwise, it will not be

accepted.

1)

2)

3)

4)

Completed application form (including plot plan showing the nature of the variance
request) and completed agent form, if needed. NOTE: The plot plan shall be drawn
to scale and its size shall not exceed 11" x 17”.

A check made payable to the City of Wilmington in the amount of $500.00 for a
variance request and for all other appeals.

A New Hanover County tax map delineating the property in question.

Within 5 business days of submitting an application, applicants shall be responsible
for providing payment for adjacent property owner notification in the amount of
$0.85 per required notice. Adjacent properties are all properties abutting the site
and properties immediately across the street from it. Planning staff will provide the
applicant with a list of adjacent property owners and confirmation that notices were
mailed.

Please contact the Zoning Division at 254-0900 if you have any questions.

R:\Project Management\Application Forms\BOA forms and apps\Variance Forms\BOA Application Instructions 2024
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CITY OF WILMINGTON
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

APPLICANT’S RESPONSE TO REQUIRED ITEMS
FOR CONSIDERATION FOR A VARIANCE

Applicant/Representative: Please write a thorough response to the following four items
which are required by State law to exist in order for a variance to be granted. Please
submit these responses as part of your application package.

1. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall
not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable
use can be made of the property;

2. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location,
size, or topography. Hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the
neighborhood or the general public may not be the basis for granting a variance;

3. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner.
The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify
the granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship;

4. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the
ordinance, such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.

APPLICANT INFORMATION:

The date, time, location and other pertinent information concerning the Board of
Adjustment meeting is enclosed. It is highly recommended that you or your representative attend
the meeting. In the event that you do not attend, the item may be continued or approved in a
manner other than your original request. If you plan to have legal representation at the quasi-
judicial hearing, please notify city staff within one week prior to the quasi-judicial hearing to
ensure that the city can arrange representation as well. Failure to do so may result in the city
requesting a continuance to another quasi-judicial hearing. Absence at a meeting is implied
consent for the actions that may be taken by the Board.

Should you have questions regarding the Board of Adjustment procedures or the specifics
of the meeting, please contact the Planning Division at 254-0900, Monday through Friday,
between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m.



FOUR FINDINGS RESPONSES

1. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be
necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the
property;

RESPONSE: Due to the unique conditions of easements and view preservation setbacks on this
property, there is insufficient space to locate an accessory storage building without obstructing
site access. A storage shed for lawn care equipment is a typical necessity of property owners.
However, the lack of buildable area in the rear yard creates significant challenges in
accommodating both the principal structure and an accessory structure.

2. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or
topography. Hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general
public may not be the basis for granting a variance;

RESPONSE: This property exhibits atypical street frontage compared to neighboring lots. Most
properties along Pigfish Lane have front yard setbacks oriented to the north, consistent with the
historic alignment of the roadway. County GIS aerial imagery indicates that a smaller accessory
structure was historically located forward of the primary residence on this lot. Additionally, the
private right-of-way occupies only a small corner of the lot, which visually diminishes the
perceived front yard and minimizes sightline potential to the accessory structure.

3. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of
purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of a variance
shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship

RESPONSE: The property owner complied with a shorter, wider footprint at the main residence to
accommodate the site's unique constraints. Constructing the home along the atypical front yard
setback line would have been economically impractical and inconsistent with the property's
limitations. These conditions were not created by the owner's actions but are inherent to the lot's
configuration.

4. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance, such that
public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.

RESPONSE: The proposed accessory building location meets the spirit of the code, as it will
appear to the rear or side of the primary structure when viewed from Pigfish Lane. The accessory
structure will be designed and detailed by the same architectural team responsible for the main
residence, ensuring visual harmony and an aesthetically cohesive appearance. This approach
maintains neighborhood character, creates no adverse impact on adjacent properties, and
upholds equity for the property owner.



3NV HSIdDId

T
2
<
>
-
m
=
(9}
u
|
(©)
T
=
>
=




Book 6678 Page 469

State of North Carolina
County of New Hanover

| certify that the following person(s) personally appeared before me this day, each
acknowledging to me that he or she signed the foregoing document:
Burrows G. Smith and Pamela Francis Smith.

Date: 12/7!{2(@5

. RRTILTITI

SYTIE BRg™,

Notary Publid - S s (Ofﬁds? I/NIOtarial
Rilidre orowin § T o)
. Notary’s Prifted or Typed Name £ i WOTARy 8% %
{. , $ i APupnc H
My Commission Expires:7 Zj/M ‘—,% N eos‘
a" ¢O .....0;/{, 28,203',.".. \ \\S

\)

a‘l"@ Q Clab“ \\\\‘\\\

4,
DT

State of North Carolina
County of New Hanover

| certify that the following person(s) personally appeared before me this day, each
acknowledging to me that he or she signed the foregoing document:
Robin Smith Hackney.

Date; _| 2/! i / 2007
L)
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State of North Carolina
County of New Hanover

| certify that the following person(s) personally appeared before me this day, each
acknowledging to me that he or she signed the foregoing document:
Ernest Deans Hackney, Jr.

Date: l ZZ {f / 2(_];1 ’% ' e“::"{\ﬁBROM’/z"',
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Book 6678 Page 470

EXHIBIT “A”

Benefitted Properties

Lot A as shown on Map of Division of Pigfish Lane, LLC Lands recorded in Plat Book 73 at
Page 222

Lot B as shown on Map of Division of Pigfish Lane, LLC Lands recorded in Plat Book 73 at
Page 222

Common Area as shown on Map of Division of Pigfish Lane, LLC Lands recorded in Plat Book
73 at Page 222 ‘

Lot 9 of Shandy Point, Tax ID No. R06309-001-011-000 and described in Book 6138 at Page
1738 of the New Hanover County Registry.

Lot 10 of Shandy Point, Tax ID No. R06309-001-010-000 and described in Book 6470 at Page
2666 of the New Hanover County Registry.
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MORGHAN GETTY
COLLINS New Hanover County

Register of Deed .
e Register of Deeds

320 CHESTNUT ST SUITE 102 * WILMINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA 28401
Telephone 910-798-4530 * Fax 910-798-7716
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State of North Carolina, County of NEW HANOVER
Filed For Registration: 12/07/2023 10:26:12 AM
Book: RB 6678 Page: 466-471
6 PGS $26.00

Real Property $26.00
Recorder: ANGELA ENGLISH
Document No: 2023030495
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DO NOT REMOVE!

This certification sheet is a vital part of your recorded document. Please retain with original document and submit
when re-recording.
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axcacers [N

FG: 406471 2023030495 NG FEE 52600
12-07-2023 NEW HANOVER COUNTY, NC
102612 AM MORGHAN GETTY COLLINS

BY: ANGELA ENGLISH REGISTER OF DEEDS
DEPUTY

DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS

This Declaration of Restrictive Covenants (“Declaration”) is made this day of
December, 2023, by Pigfish Lane, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company (“Declarant”),
for the benefit of those certain properties identified on Exhibit “A” attached hereto and
incorporated herein by reference (collectively, the “Benefitted Properties” and individually a
“Benefitted Property”). The owners of the Benefitted Properties are referred to herein as the
“Benefitted Owners” and individually as a “Benefitted Owner”.

WHEREAS, Declarant is the sole owner in fee simple of that certain real property located
in New Hanover County, North Carolina, identified as Lot A and Lot B on that Map of Division of
Pigfish Lane, LLC Lands recorded in Plat Book 73 at Page 222 of the New Hanover County
Registry and referred to herein as the “Restricted Property”; and

WHEREAS, Declarant desires to establish certain covenants, conditions, and restrictions
for the Restricted Property

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above and the covenants, terms, conditions,
and restrictions contained herein, Declarant does hereby restrict the use of the Restricted Property
for the purposes set forth herein:

1. Single-Family Residential Use Only. The Restricted Property shall be use for single-
family residential purposes only and shall not be used or occupied by other than a single-family
nor used for other than residential uses. No structure of a temporary nature, trailer, tent, shack,
barn or similar structure shall be permitted on the Restricted Property either temporarily or
permanently at any time, provided, however, that this prohibition shall not apply to shelters used
by the contractor during the construction of the main dwelling, it being clearly understood that
these latter temporary shelters may not, at any time, be used as residences or permitted to remain
on the Restricted Property after completion of construction of the main dwelling. No structure on
the Restricted Property other than a fully completed single family residence shall be occupied.

2. Short-Term Rentals Prohibited. The Restricted Property shall not be rented for boarding
house, bed and breakfast, hotel, or other transient residential purposes, which, for purposes of this
Declaration, shall be defined as a rental for any period less than three hundred sixty-five (365)
consecutive days.

Q\@mw\‘\n .
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3. Waterfront View Preservation Setback. No planting, structure, accessory building,
playground equipment or other improvement shall be permitted in the Waterfront View
Preservation Setback Areas (“WVPS Areas™) of the Restricted Property, as said WVPS Areas are
shown on the Plat, which exceeds four (4) feet in height. '

4. Exterior Colors. The exterior color of all structures and improvements on the Restricted
Property shall be a shade of white, beige, tan, gray, green or light blue customarily identified as
within a light neutral earth tone color palette. Unacceptable colors include, but are not limited to,
such bright colors as baby blue, pink, cherry red, orange, neon, fluorescent and other exotic hues,
and also such dark colors as black, chocolate brown, and navy blue.

5. Enforcement. The Benefitted Owners shall have the right to prevent and correct violations
of the terms of these restrictive covenants as set forth below.

(a) Notice of Failure. If one or more of the Benefitted Owners determines that a violation
of the terms of these restrictive covenants has occurred or is threatened, one or more of the
Benefitted Owners shall give written notice to the offending property owner of such violation and
demand cessation of such violation and corrective action sufficient to cure the violation.

(b) Failure to Respond. A Benefitted Owner may bring an action as provided for in Section
5(c) below if the offending owner fails to cure the violation within thirty (30) days after receipt of
notice thereof, fails to begin curing such violation within the thirty (30) day period under
circumstances where the violation cannot reasonably be cured within the thirty (30) day period, or
fails to continue diligently to cure such violation until finally cured.

(c) The Benefitted Owners’ Action. Provided that a Benefitted Owner has provided the
notice of violation and opportunity to cure as set forth in Sections 5(a) and (b) above, said
Benefitted Owner may bring action at law or in equity in a court of competent jurisdiction to
enforce the terms of these restrictive covenants, to enjoin the violation by temporary or permanent
injunction, and to require the restoration of the restricted property to the condition that existed
prior to any such injury.

6. Modification and Termination of Restrictive Covenants. These restrictive covenants
may be amended or terminated only with the written concurrence of the Declarant, its successors
and assigns, and each of the Benefitted Owners, their heirs, successors and assigns, and such
amendment or termination shall be recorded in the real property records of New Hanover County.

7. Interpretation. These restrictive covenants shall be interpreted under the laws of the State
of North Carolina, resolving any ambiguities and questions of the validity of specific provisions
so0 as to give maximum effect to its purposes.

8. Perpetual Duration. These restrictive covenants shall be a binding servitude running with
the land in perpetuity.
9. Notices. Any notices required by these restrictive covenants shall be in writing and shall

be personally delivered or sent by first class certified mail, return receipt requested, to the receiving
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party at the address of its registered agent on record with the North Carolina Secretary of State, or,
if an individual, at the address on record with the New Hanover County Tax Office.

10.  Severability. If any provision of these restrictive covenants is found to be invalid, illegal
or unenforceable, that finding shall not affect the validity, legality or enforceability of the
remaining provisions.

In Witness Whereof, the Declarant has set its hand on the date first written above.

PIGFISH LANE, LLC

(SEAL)
ws G. Smitl

B h, er .
By: Mﬁ /M/ (SEAL)

Pamela F. Smith, member

£ (SEAL)
ackn€y, Jr., member -

// (SEAL)
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NEW HANOVER COUNTY

NORTH CAROLINA

AD., 2023.

VERNON DEREK IFOR
N.C. PLS NO. L-4528

|, VERNON DEREK DANFORD, CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAT WAS DRAWN UNDER MY SUPERVISION
FROM AN ACTUAL SURVEY MADE UNDER MY SUPERVISION (DEED DESCRIPTION
RECORDED IN BOOK__6571 _, PAGE___1214 _); THAT BOUNDARIES NOT SURVEYED
ARE CLEARLY INDICATED AS DRAWN FROM INFORMATION FOUND IN BOOK__AS y

PAGE_SHOWN__; THAT THE RATIO OF PRECISION OR POSITIONAL ACCURACY

AS CALCULATED IS 1:10000: THAT THIS PLAT WAS PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH G.S. 47-30 AS AMENDED. WITNESS MY ORIGINAL SIGNATURE, LICENSURE
NUMBER AND SEAL, THIS__STH DAY OF MARCH
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SHANDY POINT
N/F ROBERT A FLEURY, SR.
R06309-001-003-000

131 SKYSTASAIL LANE
WILMINGTON, NC 28409

/
/
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CURVE TABLE

CURVE |

BEARING

| CHORD | RADIUS |

DELTA

C1 [ S622040°W [ 2867 [ 2000 | 913425

LINE TABLE

LINE BEARING

LENGTH

L1 S71'52'07"E 50.02

L2 $16°33'28"W 19.99

L3 N71'52°07"W 9.45

L4 S16°33'28"W 44.48

) N71'52°07"W 20.01

L6 N16'33'28°E 85.03

7

NC GRID-NAD 83-20128

~

PRIMARY STRUCTURE FRONT YARD SETBACK FAR
EXCEEDING ZONING STANDARD SETBACK OF 30'
DUE TO PECULIAR LOT CONDITIONS AND HARDSHIP

INeyp,
ROOPAL .
ExyOF ExypTRU
XTeRig, : 25/\/ Ts 27‘”75

PATIOQ CRE T

225 TOW)

CITY OF WL

YIRS BTG AN VTR NI TN, 5 it evTy. TR PRIV
| (WE) HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | (WE) ARE THE OWNERS OF THE PROPERTY SHOWN AND
DESCRIBED HEREON AND THAT I (WE) HEREBY ADOPT THIS PLAN OF DIVISION WITH MY
(OUR) FREE CONSENT, ESTABLISH MINIMUM SETBACK LINES, AND DEDICATE ALL

EETS, ALLEYS, WALKS, PARKS, AND OTHER SITES TO PUBLIC OR PRIVATE USE AS NOTED,
| (WE) HEREBY DEDICATE EASEMENTS TO THE CAPE FEAR PUBLIC UTILITY AUTHORMY OVER ALL
PRIVATE STREETS FOR WATER AND SEWER LINES AND APPURTENANCES. FURTHER, | (WE)
CERTIFY THE LAND AS SHOWN HEREON IS WITHIN THE SUBDMSION JURISDICTION OF THE

MINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA.

"MAP Ol

LIMWA

DATE OWNER(S) / AGENT

F UTILITY RIGHTS OF WAY

~ SHANDY AVENUE AREA"

MB. 26 PG. 126

SCALE: 17 =

FILED FOR REGISTRATION ON THE

SUBJECT
PROPERTY

INSET "A"

” comiods
COMMON AREA

NORTH LARULINA

DAY OF 2023,
AT AM/PM AND DULY RECORDED IN MAP BOOK AT PAGE -

MORGHAN GETTY COLLINS
REGISTER OF DEEDS

BY..

NORMAL HIGH WATER LINE
(NHWL)

email:

FIRM LiC§ C-2797
ddanford@danfordsurveying.com

WILMINGTON TOWNSHIP

NEW HANOVER COUNTY

NORTH CAROLINA

DANFORD & ASSOCIATES LAND SURVEYING, PC

DB. 6295 PG. 963 /
TRACT 1
/ / ( ) ) LOT 13 ECM 30" SANITARY AREA FACE OF BULKH
(FACE EAD)
/ SranDY PN / (FOUND) SEWER. EASEMENT PER DAVID SCIBETTA WITH SEGi
L N/F REBECCA L. OVERTON .
~ R06309-001-006-000 / POINT "D" - nggrﬁi) -
~ -y / DB. 1801 PG. 1185 N 167781.0103 THAT RAN ALovr’ll:;
~ E 2354276.0268 N
~ / / THIS LINE WAS )
~ ABOLISHED IN >
Ty / DB. 633 PG. 114
/\ \L N/F ROBERT A FLEURY, SR. (FIFTH TRACT)
Ty R06309-001-008-000 oWt
~ \
~ - B a - / DB. 6295 PG. 963 COMMON AREA
~ s (TRACT 1) / 3.216 acres
~_ - / LOT 11 -
=~ ™= SHANDY POI) / i mm\m
e T SKY / N/F HARRY J ARCHER Ill / e
R06309-001-009-000
g
\/ B al . g STASAIL D By DB. 5695 PY. 1156 / - /// //
— —ci 60. b
NOTES — (crry EUBLG Rl 23 SHANDY POINT /
1. THESE LOTS ARE LOCATED IN ZONES i W MAINTA]N ) N/F / o
X, SHADED X, AE (ELS. 12 & 13), ~ E'D) ~ — ERNEST DEANS, JR. / 755'4”4,
AND VE (EL. 14) i / & ROBIN S. HACKNEY / / / / Powr ¥, 121532695
;E§7;§§\;.5%0FI§M MAP NUMBER B~ S R06309-001-010-000 / / 10 7')50(79(0,) g
S, "
DATED: AUGUST 28, 2018 / T \K DB {6470, £G. 2666 // / // LOT 9 / ) COASTAL WETLANDS
2. THESE LOTS ARE SUBJECT TO ALL W / / / SHANDY. POINT / / 0.558 acres
EASEMENTS, RESTRICTIONS, OR / — e W/
COVENANTS OF RECORD. ~ ~ / / // BURROWS G. SMITH /
3. THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED WITHOUT / ~ R06309-001-011-000
THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE REPORT, N / / DB. 6138 PG. 1728 LOT 8
WHICH MAY REVEAL ADDITIONAL v ~ / / / SHANDY POINT
CONVEYANCES, EASEMENTS OR RIGHT 7
OF WAYS NOT SHOWN HEREIN. = 2 ) / N/F FARRELL W. SCOTT
4. "BEST FIT_MODEL" UTILIZED BASED / SN 'K/ / / R06309-001-012-000 /
UPON THE PREPONDERANCE OF ] \k DB. 976 PG. 298 LOT7
EVIDENCE FOUND. / é)q o8 / SHANDY POINT
5. ZONE = R-20 (RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT) < AR ~N N/F BETTY ADAMS
6. AREA BY COMPUTER. CAPE FEAR PUBLIC UTILITY AUTHORITY CERTIFICATE / 8 g? & /\ N ~ / / R06309-001-013-000
7. NC GRID BEARINGS, AND COORDINATES o3P P DB.1345  PG. 744 /
DETERMINED USING TOPCON HYPER XT b REVIEW OFFICER FOR THE CAPE FEAR I gy &= ~ \L /
GPS UNIT UTILIZING THE NC VRS SYSTEM. PUBLIC UTILITY AUTHORITY, NEW HANOVER COUNTY NORTH CAROLINA, CERTIFY N N N/F
8. WETLANDS DELINEATED BY DAVID THAT THE MAP OR PLAT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS AFFIXED MEETS ALL b T / PIERCE FAMILY LIVING TRUST LOT 5 /
SCIBETTA WITH SEGI, SKETCH DATED AUTHORTTY STANDARDS AND REQUIREMENTS FOR PUBLIC UTILTIES AS SET / ~ R06309-001-014-000
4/28/22. FORTH BY ORDINANCES. WITH THE RECORDATION OF THIS PLAT, THE CAPE S SHANDY POINT /
9. COMBINED FACTOR: 1.00004551 FEAR PUBLIC UTILITY AUTHORITY ACCEPTS THE OWNER'S OFFER OF DEDICATION THE CITY OF WILMINGTON HEREBY APPROVES FOR N/JF /
FOR THE PUBLIC WATER AND/OR SEWER PURPOSES ALL EASEMENTS, COMMON RECORDATION THIS FINAL PLAT PROVIDED THAT ~ ROBERT S. RIPPY
0. NO NCGS SURVEY CONTROL MONUMENT
! r;ou':m wwgw z.oooN FEL‘:LM " AREAS, AND/OR RIGHTS OF WAY SHOWN ON THE PLAT AS DEDICATED FOR SAD PLAT IS RECORDED WITHIN NINETY 90 DAYS. : B T — =% ~ / RO[?BE%QGZ(;01;81555%00
11, WETLANDS, CAMA SETBACKS NOR 'T’:‘E"-’"CVM‘SB%P%RFP‘V’FH A‘g RSOEVWAEROSFESEE:"F‘;O&OE;E"&WE CERTIFY THAT THE MAP OR PLAT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATION IS AFFIXED MEETS ALL T \L ' ' /L -
D SRLE LT AUTORT. PLANNING DEPARTMENT STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS FOR RECORDING.
12. A PORTION OF THIS PROPERTY IS LOCATED /
WITHIN 575" OF NORMAL HIGH WATER DATE
LINE. REVIEW OFFICER TME DATE DATE REVIEW OFFICER /
13. THESE LOTS MEET OR EXCEED THE 1
MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR THE ~
ZONE IN WHICH THEY ARE LOCATED.
MAP OF DIVISION OF MARCH 9, 2023
4002 1/2 OLEANDER DRIVE
DANFORD “Oire 203
o () Dorenn | EEL PIGFISH LANE, LLC LANDS 200
PIGFISH LANE, LLC
LAND SURVEYING, P.C. e FORMERLY PURPORTED TO BE JOANNE C. CARL HEIRS LANDS ]
TAX PARCEL ID # R06300-001-019-000 DEED BOOK 6571 PAGE 1214

T8 001 TN
2
m

1
NTRACOASTAL WATERWAY

LOCATION MAP

NOT TO SCALE

LEGEND

O = IRON PIPE (FOUND)
@ = IRON PIPE (SET)
EIPO = EXISTING IRON PIPE OPEN
@ = CONC. MONUMENT FOUND (ECM)
@ = CENTERUNE
R/W= RIGHT OF WAY
& = NON-MONUMENTED POINT (NMP)
© = SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE

AREAS
UPLANDS 3.189 ACRES
POTENTIAL WETLANDS-A 0.084 ACRES
WETLANDS-B 0.339 ACRES
WETLANDS-C 0.558 ACRES
GROSS 4.170 ACRES

(NCLUDES LOTS A AND B)

167615.2842
2355326.4775
POINT "B"
REBAR

e/

G
\378‘59-\ i
3379 19% ~

b S0821°17m
—16.64" 17

ELEVATION 1.42"
NAVD 88 DATUM

ke Al
AR (MWL), "WAY OUT THERE, PER SEGi.
SUBMERGED
FPY
S "
00
EHEN
LOT 4 8L —
SHANDY POINT REBAR ~
N/F (SET)
WILLIAM C. MORINE, ETUX POINT "C"

R06309-001-016-000
DB.1575 PG.1523

T~

~
~

SURVEY REFERENCES

DEED BOOK 6571 PAGE 1214
DEED BOOK 1356 PAGE 2019
DEED BOOK 932 PAGE 683
MAP BOOK 6 PAGE 58
MAP BOOK 26 PAGE 126
AND OTHERS AS SHOWN.

/EW HANOVER COUNTY
PLANNING/INSPECTIONS

~

> (MEAN HIGH WATER LINE
(MHWL)

PER NOAA TIDAL STATION
™ WRIGHTSVILLE BEACH

N 167403.0212
E 2355434.4138

~
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Wilmington, NC Code of Ordinances

Sec. 18-248. - Accessory apartments, detached.

Detached accessory apartments shall be allowed in the R-20, R-15, R-10, R-7, R-5, R-3, MF-L, MF-M, MF-MH, MF-H, HD, HD-R,

and HD-MU Districts if the following criteria are met:

(@)

(b)

(c)
(d)

()

®
(h)

Lots must exceed the minimum lot area of the applicable zoning district by at least fifty (50) percent, or five

thousand (5,000) square feet, whichever is less;

The entire structure shall not exceed thirty-five (35) percent of the gross total enclosed heated square footage of

the existing single-family dwelling or one thousand two hundred (1,200) square feet, whichever is less;

Two (2) additional off-street parking spaces shall be required;

Detached accessory apartments shall comply with the requirements established in section 18-249, accessory

buildings, except:

(1) The side and rear setbacks for any detached accessory apartment shall be fifteen (15) feet, or the respective
minimum side and rear setback of a principal structure in the zoning district in which the property is located,
whichever is less. In no case shall the side or rear setback be less than five (5) feet. Corner lots shall follow the
requirements set forth in section 18-249.

(2) The detached accessory apartment shall be located completely behind the plane of the rear facade of the
principal structure.

Only one (1) accessory apartment, whether attached or detached, shall be permitted per lot;

Accessory apartments may be constructed over existing detached garages provided the garage meets the

accessory building regulations and the living space of the apartment does not exceed eight hundred (800) square

feet;

Reserved; and

In the multiple-family districts (MF-L, MF-M and MF-H) accessory apartments shall only be allowed when

constructed in connection with any single-family detached development which is allowed within the district.

(Ord. No. 0-2008-25, 4-8-08; Ord. No. 0-2012-53, § 1, 8-21-12)

Sec. 18-249. - Accessory buildings.

(a) Number of accessory buildings. In the residential districts, no more than two (2) accessory buildings shall be permitted

(b)

about:blank

per lot, with the following exceptions:

(M
(2)

Bona fide agricultural uses. Lots of four (4) acres or greater shall be allowed two (2) additional accessory buildings.
City approved community gardens.

a. One (1) accessory building not exceeding twelve (12) feet in any dimension shall be permitted on lots

designated as community gardens.
b. The accessory building shall not be connected to electricity or plumbing.

¢. The accessory building shall comply with city permitting requirements and the city community garden policy.

d. Placement of the structure shall be to the interior of the lot and subject to the approval of the planning division.

Location of accessory buildings. On all lots, accessory buildings shall be located only to the side or rear of the principal

structure. An accessory building shall not extend any closer toward the front of a lot than the forwardmost projection

of the principal structure including, but not limited to, porches, steps, entryways, etc. Where a typical development

pattern of accessory buildings placed in front of primary buildings exists, one (1) accessory structure may be allowed in

front of the primary structure subject to the following conditions:

12
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(1) The accessory building shall be located a minimum of two hundred (200) feet from the front property line.
(2) The accessory building shall meet or exceed the required side setback for the principal structure.
(3) The accessory building shall not exceed one thousand (1,000) square feet in area.

(4) The accessory building shall be oriented toward the street and includes fenestration (doors and windows) on the
front facade. Garage doors on the front facade shall be prohibited.
(5) Corrugated metal, unparged concrete block, and plywood shall be prohibited on the exterior facade of the

structure.

On corner lots accessory buildings shall be located no closer to the street than the front of the principal structure on the rear
adjoining lot at a setback from the street equal to at least fifty (50) percent of the length of the common property line. If the
adjoining lot does not contain a structure, or if the adjoining structure does not meet the minimum required front setback of the

zoning district, an accessory building must meet the minimum front setbacks of the zoning district in which it is to be located.

(c) Lot coverage. Accessory buildings shall not cover more than thirty (30) percent of the required side or rear yard. The
gross total square footage of all accessory buildings shall not exceed one hundred (100) percent of the heated square
footage of the primary structure.

(d) Setback. Accessory buildings shall be set back at least five (5) feet from the side and rear lot lines in all districts except
in the separate use historic districts. In these districts, setbacks will be reviewed and approved by the historic
preservation commission or historic preservation planner through the certificate of appropriateness application
process according to section 18-96. The separation between the principal structure and accessory building shall meet
the state building code.

(e) Height. The height of any accessory building shall not exceed the height of the primary structure or thirty-five (35) feet,

whichever is less.

(Ord. No. 0-2008-25, 4-8-08; Ord. No. 0-2010-91, 8 16, 12-7-10; Ord. No. O-2016-54, § 1, 7-19-16)
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